TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| XANODYNE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. | | 04/16/2012 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | EVERETT LABORATORIES, INC. |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 29 Spring Street |
| City: | West Orange |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY |
| Postal Code: | 07052-5415 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------------------|
| Serial Number: | 85487827 | STUART PRENATAL + DHA |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022180020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-218-0000

Email: fsimerly@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: Don J. Pelto
Address Line 1: 1300 | Street NW
Address Line 2: 11th Floor East

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 14ME-129025TM |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Don Pelto |
| Signature: | /DJPELTO REG. NO. 33754/ |
| | TRADEMARK |

REEL: 004784 FRAME: 0228

85487827

00 0V\$ HJ

900223623

| Date: | 05/21/2012 |
|---|------------|
| Total Attachments: 4 source=pto1594#page1.tif source=pto1594#page2.tif source=pto1594#page3.tif source=Assignment#page1.tif | |

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware (the "Company"), the owner of the trademark applications U.S. Serial No. 85/487,827, including the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, said marks, hereby assigns to Everett Pharmaceuticals, Inc. a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey (the "Buyer"), its entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark application U.S. Serial No. 85/487,827, including the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, said marks, and the right to recover for past infringement of the trademarks. The Buyer hereby accepts said assignment.

Executed as of the [] day of April, 2012.

| XANODY | NE PHARMACEUTICALS, |
|--------|------------------------------------|
| INC. | , 11 |
| Ву: | emas / Jerry |
| Name: | Thomas P. Jennings |
| 771.41 | Thomas P. Jennings General Counsel |

ACCEPTED:

EVERETT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By:

Name:

Title

RECORDED: 05/21/2012

Executive Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 004784 FRAME: 0230